#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lars Montelius	10/08/2008
Sara Ghatnekar-Nilsson	09/26/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nems AB - 556632-7143	
Street Address:	Stora Fiskaregatan 13e	
City:	Lund	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	22224	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12226658

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: peg.waters@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Finnegan

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Anthony C. Tridico

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10676.0016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anthony C. Tridico

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022979 FRAME: 0977

OF \$40.00 1222665

500915107

## **ASSIGNMENT**

# Patent application – priority – patent

I, Lars Montelius, ("the Assignor") hereby declare that I have assigned to

Nems AB, 556632-7143 ("the Assignee) Stora Fiskaregatan 13e SE-222 24 Lund

my entire right to obtain a patent world-wide on an invention made jointly by

Lars Montelius of Montelinvägen 16, SE-237 35 Bjärred, Sweden and Sara Ghatnekar-Nilsson of Överlärarevägen 3, SE-224 67 Lund, Sweden,

entitled An arrangement for detecting resonance frequency shifts,

and for which a priority application was filed with the Swedish Patent- and Registrations Office on 26 April 2006, under No. 0600916-1 and an international application was filed on 25 April 2007, under No. PCT/SE2007/000404,

including my right to accrued damages, if any, referring to infringement during the time preceding the grant of the patent, and also including all rights to any further national or regional patents and patent applications of this invention emanating from the priority application.

The Assignor agrees, upon execution of this Assignment, to deliver to the Assignee all documents, correspondence, notes, drawings, models, prototypes and other items relating to the invention and application.

Further, the Assignor agrees that at the cost of the Assignee the Assignor will for a period of 10 years from the date of this Assignment, render all such assistance of which the Assignor is capable as may reasonably be required by the Assignee for the purpose of obtaining patents or other registered protection in respect of the above invention, in support for any action for infringement of any patents or other rights subsisting in respect of or relating to the above invention and in any proceedings in which the validity of any such patents or other rights is put in issue.

Place and date:

Place and date

Signature of Assignor:

Signature of Assignee

Lars Montelius

Nems AB

PATENT REEL: 022979 FRAME: 0978

### ASSIGNMENT

## Patent application – priority – patent

I, Sara Ghatnekar-Nilsson ("the Assignor"), hereby declare that I have assigned to

Nems AB, 556632-7143 ("the Assignee") Stora Fiskaregatan 13e SE-222 24 Lund

my entire right to obtain a patent world-wide on an invention made jointly by

Lars Montelius of Montelinvägen 16, SE-237 35 Bjärred, Sweden and Sara Ghatnekar-Nilsson of Överlärarevägen 3, SE-224 67 Lund, Sweden,

entitled An arrangement for detecting resonance frequency shifts,

and for which a priority application was filed with the Swedish Patent- and Registrations Office on 26 April 2006, under No. 0600916-1 and an international application was filed on 25 April 2007, under No. PCT/SE2007/000404,

including my right to accrued damages, if any, referring to infringement during the time preceding the grant of the patent, and also including all rights to any further national or regional patents and patent applications of this invention emanating from the priority application.

The Assignor agrees, upon execution of this Assignment, to deliver to the Assignee all documents, correspondence, notes, drawings, models, prototypes and other items relating to the invention and application.

Further, the Assignor agrees that at the cost of the Assignee the Assignor will for a period of 10 years from the date of this Assignment, render all such assistance of which the Assignor is capable as may reasonably be required by the Assignee for the purpose of obtaining patents or other registered protection in respect of the above invention, in support for any action for infringement of any patents or other rights subsisting in respect of or relating to the above invention and in any proceedings in which the validity of any such patents or other rights is put in issue.

Place and date:

Lund 26/9-08 Place and date:

Signature of Assignor: Jana

Muhul (ht Signature of Assignee:

Sara Ghatnekar-Nilsson

PATENT **REEL: 022979 FRAME: 0979** 

**RECORDED: 07/21/2009**